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a nominal salary of Re 1 per month The office will not diaw any allowances, she wall be entitled only to reimburseiment of the cost of travelling (when she does mnot rv el with he~ thusband) on duty for tourism promotion, subject to a ceiling of $ 2,000 per annum No separate staff has been sanctioned for the office

1) 718 tourists from Brazil vsited Indra during 1972, resulting m estumated toreign exchange earning of Rs 107 lakhs
(d) About 3,600 tourists from Central and South America visited India 1n 1972
{he opening ot a tourtsm promotion otfice
m Brazil 15 an experimental measure, to ap tue potenttal market for tourists n that countrs (whose economy 1s growing rap 4ly) as well as i neighbouring countries The question of setting up a regular tour sm promotion office in Brazil wil] be cons dered after as essing the resu-
fts of the present spectal arrangement which 1s extremely economcal —~for about a year It 1s not possiole to forecast the lkely growth of tourism from the area next year

vary

Rules for posting of Officers m
Toursts Offices Abroad

1232 SHRI D Y PAWAR
SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAVY

Wil the Muster of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 13 a fact that no 1ules have so far been framed and no tenure fixed for foreign postings of the officers of the Department of Tourism ajthough India Tourist Offices have been functiong abroad for many years

{o) if so what steps are being taken n the matter, and

(¢) what rules are being applied at present for the selection of these officers for

foreign postings?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR KARAN
SINGH) (a) to (c) The selection of officers

[ 28 AUG. 1973 ]
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for toreign postings 1s made on the basis of thewr experience and suntability The tenute o1 foreigit postings 1s determined by factors related to administrative effiziency, avallabilitv of suitable officers and the promotional needs of the region ot cerned

Central Tourist Directors

1233 SHRI O Y PAWAR
SHRI »iiYAM LAL YADAV

Wil the Mirister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state

(@) the total number of Central Tourist Directors with {sragn wives and the number of such ot ce1. who are at present posied 1 foreien countries,

1s also a fact that the Certral voumst Direcoors with foregn wives ale given conlniuous tenures forcign countrie and munimum tenures n
India, and

(b) wuciner 1

(«) if the answer to part (b) above be in e affirmative, the nunbe o0 years so far spent by these Dire.tors on foreign postings and m {ndia?

1HC nllinISIER OF TOURISM AND
CIVII AVIATION (DR KARAN
SINGH) (a) There are three Directors of the Department of Tourism who have foreign wives At present they are all posted abroad

The posting of officers of countries de-

(b) and (¢)
the Depaitment in foreign pends on thewr availabiity and general smiability for these assignments The record of postings of the three officers concerned 185 as below

Posting

The name of the Posting mn abroad

Officer India

ShriR Rawat April, 1959 to February,

January, 1962 1962 to
August,
1967 1n
Paris
September, September
1967 to 1968 todate
August, 1968 1 Geneya,
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The name of ihe

Posting 10
O.ficer

India

Posting
abroad

Shr1 JM Malik June, 196¢ to November,
Apnl, 1969 1961 to

February,
1966 1n

Frankfu1t

April, 1969
todate in
Geneva

Shr1 HS Gupte January, 1969 January, to January, 1973 todate
1973 1n San
Francisco.
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t[Export of groundnmuis to Soviet
Union

1234 SHRI V K SAKHLECHA
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that 20 thousand tonnes of groundnuts were exported to the Soviet Union during the year 1973,

+[ ] English translation

[ RATYA SABHA |

to Questions 120

(b) if so, the reasons for entering into such a deal and exporting groundnuts when there 1s acute shortage of edible oils in the country

(¢) whether Government have received any memoranda from the public urging stoppage of such exports, and

(d) 1f so, what decision Government have taken in the matter?]
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{[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
A C GEORGE) (a) and (b) No, Sir
Exports of groundnuts to the Soviet Union in 1973 are likely to accord to the commitment in the Indo-Soviet Trade Protocol

(c) and (d) The Government 1s seized of the matter It has been considered expedient to continue to mamntamn the export market for HPS groundnuts, because (a) hardly 05% of the total production 1s exported in this form, (b) the oil content 1n HPS groundnuts 1s comparatively less than that i other kinds of groundnuts, and (¢) this commodity 1s a

